BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase DOCKET NO. 991643-SU

in wastewater rates in Seven ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
Springs System in Pasco County ISSUED: February 6, 2001

by Alcha Utilities, Inc.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., Chairman
LTILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ

APPEARANCES:

F. MARSHALL DETERDING and JOHN WHARTON, ESQUIRES, Rose,
Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

On behalf of Aloha Utilities, Inc.

JACK SHREVE, Public Counsel, and STEPHEN C. BURGESS,
ESQUIRES, Associate Public Counsel, Office of Public
Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, Room 812, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-1400

On behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida.

RALPH R. JAEGER and JASON FUDGE, ESQUIRES, Florida Public
Service Commission, Division of Legal Services, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
On _behalf of the Commission Staff.

FINAL ORDER APPROVING RATES AND CHARGES,

REQUTIRING REFUNDS, REQUIRING REPORTS ON REUSE CUSTOMERS, AND

IMPOSING FINE

BY THE COMMISSION:

DOCUMENT NUMBTR-DATE

0165 FeB-65

FPaC-arranR/REFORTING



CRDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU

PAGE 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND . . . . . . . . v v e e e e e e e e e e e e s 2
QUALITY OF SERVICE . . . . . .« .« « « « v & v w « v « v « o . 12
RATE BASE . . . . . < « « v v v« v 4 v« v o e e o s s 1
COST OF CAPITAL . . . . .« + « v« « v v w & v« v v v« « v o . 43
NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . .« + « « o « & & o « o « . 43
TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . « « . . . . . . 179
REVENUE REQUIREMENT . . . . . . . « « « & @« & « « o « « « .« . 175
RATES . . . . & & v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T9
SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES . . . . . =« « @« v w « « « « . . 87

BACKGROUND

Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or utility), is a Class A water
and wastewater utility in Pasco County. The utility consists of
two distinct service areas, Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs. These
service areas are physically divided by U.S. Highway 19, the major
north/south highway through Pinellas and Pasco Counties. The
utility’'s service area 1s located within the Northern Tampa Bay
Water Use Caution Area as designed by the Southwest Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD). Critical water supply concerns have
been identified by SWFWMD within this area. The following was
obtained from Alcha’s 1999 annual report for the Seven Springs
systems:

Number of Operating
- - Customers Revenues
Water 9,242 $1,726,029

Wastewater 8,866 $2,493,675



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FQF-8U
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 3

Rate base was last established for Alocha’s Seven Springs
wastewater system by Order No. PSC-99-1917-PAA-WS, issued September
28, 1999, in Dockets Nos. 970536-WS and 980245-WS. That Order was
consummated by Order No. PSC-99-2083-CO-WS, issued October 21,
1969.

On February 9, 2000, Alcha filed an application for an

increase in rates for its Seven Springs wastewater system. The
utility was notified by our staff of several deficiencies in the
minimum £filing requirements (MFRs). Those deficiencies were

corrected and the official filing date was established as April 4,
+2000, pursuant to Section 367.083, Florida Statutes.

Alocha’'s requested test year for interim purposes is the
historical year ended September 30, 1999. The utility’s requested
test year for the setting of final rates is the projected vyear
ended September 30, 2001. The utility requested that this
application be directly set for hearing.

In its MFRs, the utility requested annual interim revenues of
$2,568,801. This represented a revenue increase of $48,532 (or
1.92%). For final consideration, the utility requested total
revenues of $4,374,495. This represents a revenue increase of
$1,593,501 (or 57.29%). The final revenues are based on the
utility’s request for an overall rate of return of 9.24%.

On May 3, 2000, an Order Establishing Procedure, Order No.
PSC-00-0872-PC0O-SU, was issued in this docket. That Order set the
dates for the filing of testimony and other documents and the
procedures to be followed in this case. That Order initially
required intervenors and our staff to prefile their testimony on
July 17, 2000 and August 14, 2000, respectively.

By Order No. PSC-00-1065-PCO-8U, issued June 5, 2000, we
denied interim rates and suspended the utility’s proposed rates.

On June 27, 2000, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed its
Notice of Intervention. By Order No. PSC-00-1175-PCO-SU, issued
June 29, 2000, we acknowledged OPC’'s intervention.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 4

Because of a discovery dispute, both O0OPC and our staff
requested a two-week extension in which to prefile their testimony.
By Order No. PSC-00-1288-PCO-SU, issued July 17, 2000, the
Prehearing Officer granted those requests for extension of time.
However, upon reconsideration, we vacated that Order and issued
Order No. PSC-00-1636-PCO-SU on September 13, 2000, which Order
still allowed OPC and our staff a two-week extension of time to
prefile their testimony.

OPC timely filed its testimony on July 31, 2000, and our staff
timely filed its testimony on August 28, 2000. OPC and our staff
also timely filed their prehearing statements on September 5, 2000.
However, by Order No. PSC-00-1609-PCO-SU, issued September 8, 2000,
the Prehearing Officer granted Aloha an extension of time to file
its prehearing statement, which it did on September 8, 2000.

OPC timely filed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Ted L. Biddy on
September 11, 2000. By Order No. PSC-00-1642-PCO-SU, issued
September 14, 2000, the Prehearing Officer granted Aloha’s Motion
for Extension of Time to prefile rebuttal testimony until September
17, 2000.

On September 18, 2000, Aloha filed its Motion to Strike
“"Rebuttal” Testimony of OPC witness Biddy. On September 25, 2000,
OPC timely filed its Response to Alocha’'s Motion to Strike Rebuttal
Testimony. By Order No. PSC-00-1779-PCO-SU, issued September 29,
2000, the Prehearing Officer granted Aloha’s motion.

On September 14, 2000, Aloha filed a Motion to Allow Filing of
Supplemental Direct Testimony with the Supplemental Direct
Testimony of Stephen G. Watford attached as Attachment A with
Exhibit SGW-1. This testimony addressed the issue of a new office
building that was not originally included in Alocha’s MFRs and on
which neither the utility, OPC nor our staff had filed direct
testimony. o

The Prehearing Conference was held on September 18, 2000. The
Prehearing Order and Order Revising Order Establishing Procedure,
Order No. PSC-00-1747-PHO-SU, was issued on September 26, 2000.
That Order granted Aloha’'s Motion to Allow Filing of Supplemental
Direct Testimony with the Supplemental Direct Testimony of Mr.
Watford attached as Attachment A with Exhibit SGW-1 and allowed the



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NC. 991643-SU
PAGE 5

addition of a new issue stated as follows: Should the Commission
consider the new office building cost for the utility in this rate
proceeding. The Order also allowed the Executed Contract for Sale
of New Office Building submitted on September 15, 2000, to be
identified as Exhibit SGW-2.

Moreover, the Order struck the rebuttal testimony of Mr.
Stephen G. Watford, concerning the new office building, beginning
at page 2, line 20, and going through page 6, line 15. Our staff
was allowed to file supplemental direct testimony on this issue on
October 18, 2000, and 2Alcha was allowed to file supplemental
rebuttal testimony on this issue on October 23, 2000. November 2,
2000 was set aside for formal hearing on this issue.

The formal hearing on all of the other issues was held on
October 2 and 3, 2000, at the Spartan Manor in New Port Richey,
Florida. However, because we were unable to conclude the hearing
on those issues, a third day of hearing was held in Tallahassee on
November 2, 2000. The hearing on all of the issues, including the
issue of the new office building, was concluded on that date.

The eight-month deadline for the suspension of the requested
rates expired on December 4, 2000. The twelve-month deadline for
this Commission to take final action in this docket expires on
April 4, 2001. On December 1, 2000, Alocha filed a notice of intent
to implement its final proposed rates. By Order No. PSC-01-0130-
FOF-SU, issued January 17, 2001, we acknowledged the utility’s
implementation of rates, subject to refund.

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.011(2) and
367.081, Florida Statutes.

ABBREVIATIONS AND TECHNICAIL, TERMS

The following is a list of acronyms and technical terms which
are used in this Order.

Company and Party Names:
Aloha or utility Aloha Utilities, Inc.
OPC Office of Public Counsel




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 6

Technical
AADF
AFUDC
ARCFJ
CIAC
CTs
DEP
DTAs
DTLs
ERCs
GFPD
GPM
I&I
MFRs
MGD
NARUC
SWFMD
NOI
ROE
TY
U&U
USOA
WWTP

PSC-01-0326~-FOF-SU
991643-SU

Terms:

Annual Average Daily Flow

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
Amended and Restated Consent Final Judgement
Contribution in Aid of Construction
Contributed Taxes

Department of Environmental Protection
Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Equivalent Residential Connections

Gallons per Day

Gallons per Minute

Infiltration and Inflow

Minimum Filing Requirements

Million Gallons per Day

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
Southwest Florida Water Management District
Net Operating Income

Return on Equity

Test Year

Used and Useful

Uniform System of Accounts

Wastewater Treatment Plant

STIPULATIONS

At the hearing, we found that the stipulations reached by the
parties and supported by ocur staff were reasonable, and we accepted
the stipulated matters. They are set forth below.

Category One Stipulations

Those stipulations which the utility and OPC agreed upon and

which our

1.

staff supported, are set forth below:

David MacColeman’s prefiled testimony shall be
inserted into the record as though read, and he
will be excused from attending the hearing and
being subject to cross-examination.

For the wastewater treatment plant expansion from
1999 to 2000, plant-in-service shall be reduced by



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 7

PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
991643-SU

$122,524 which reflects the appropriate allowance
for funds used during construction rate of 9.08%.
Corresponding adjustments shall be made to reduce
accumulated depreciation by $8,159 and depreciation
expense by $5,903.

For items that were erroneously expensed during the
historical September 30, 1999 base year, Account
720 - Materials and Supplies, shall be reduced by
$13,072. This adjustment is consistent with our
staff Audit Exception No. 3, and also reflects
removal of the company’'s escalation of the expense.
Thus, the Seven Springs wastewater system’s plant
shall be increased by $11,616. Corresponding
adjustments shall also be made to increase
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense.

Based on our approved equity ratio, the rate of
return on equity shall be calculated using the
current leverage formula at the time of our vote on
this matter. However, the appropriate equity ratio
is subject to the resolution of other issues.

Utility charges recorded as transportation expenses

in the amount of $280 shall be disallowed. As
such, transportation expenses shall be reduced by
$280. The escalation for inflation that was

applied to this account shall also be removed.

Expenses related to errors resulting from Alcha’s
computer system conversion shall be allocated to

all of the utility’s systems. Consistent with
staff Audit Disclosure No. 5, Account 718 --
Chemicals, and Account 720 -- Materials and

Supplies, for the Seven Springs wastewater system
shall both be reduced by $1,087. The escalation
factors for growth and inflation that were applied
to these accounts of $136 shall also be removed for
a total adjustment of $1,223.

Certain loan costs were expensed that should have
been capitalized and amortized. Consistent with



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 8

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
991643-SU

staff Audit Disclosure No. 9, Account 732 -
Contractual Services - Legal, shall be reduced by
$2,581.

Seven Springs wastewater land shall be reduced by
$12,120 and Aloha Gardens wastewater land shall be
increased by $12,120.

Income tax deposits shall be removed from the
working capital calculation because the utility
does not anticipate paying any income tax.

In 1999, the wutility expensed above-the-line
$31,401 of rate case expense over and above what we
allowed in Order No. PSC-97-0280-FOF-WS, issued
March 12, 1997, in Dockets Nos. 970536-WS and
980245-WS. This amount shall be expensed below-
the-line.

Accounts payable on Construction-Work-in-Progress
(CWIP) provide a 30-day cost-free source of
capital, and plant-in-service shall be reduced by
520,124. Also, accumulated depreciation and
depreciation expense shall be reduced by $568.

The Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
(AFUDC) shall be calculated based on the overall
cost of capital approved in this rate case. The
effective date will be October 1, 2001, and the
monthly discount rate will be calculated in
accordance with the appropriate rule.

Retained earnings shall be reduced by $172,806
because of an overstatement of the 13-month average
balanced by the utility. In addition, the final
projected September 30, 2001, customer deposits
balance shall be $438,412 resulting in a $345,117
reduction in retained earnings.

The appropriate mileage rate to project tangible
personal property taxes is 1.990754 percent or
19.90754 mils.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 9

Category Two Stipulations

Those stipulations which the utility offered and our staff
supported, but upon which OPC took no position, are set forth
below:

15. None of the revenue requirement associated with
reuse and approved in this docket shall be
allocated to the utility’s water customers as
allowed by Section 367.0817(3), Florida Statutes.
This is consistent with Order No. PSC~-97-0280-FOF-
WS.

16. The extension of the Mitchell agreement dated March
19, 1999 shall be approved. However, any further
extension of the contract after this current term
expires shall be approved by this Commission before
such an extension is executed.

17. For the base year ended September 30, 1999, the
depreciation rate for computer equipment shall be
16.67 percent. Adjustments shall be made to
correct the base, intermediate and projected test
vyear accumulated depreciation and depreciation
expense.

RULINGS ON MOTIONS

I. QPC’s Motion for Reconsideration of Order Striking OPC Witness
Biddy’'s Rebuttal Testimonv

At the hearing on October 2, 2000, OPC made an ore tenus
Motion for Reconsideration of that portion of Order No. PSC-00-
1779-PCO-SU, which struck OPC witness Biddy'’s rebuttal testimony
concerning the existence of excessive I&I. After hearing argument
of counsel, .we _found that there was no mistake of fact or law
contained in Order No. PSC-00-1779-PCO-SU. Therefore, we denied
OPC’s Motion.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FQOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 10

II. OPC’'s Motion to Strike Portions of Supplemental Rebuttal
Testimony of Exhibits and Utility Witnesses Nixon and Watford

At the hearing on November 2, 2000, OPC made an o9ore tenus
motion for us to strike major portions of the supplemental rebuttal
testimony and exhibits of utility witnesses Nixon and Watford.
Specifically, OPC moved to strike the supplemental rebuttal
testimony of utility witness Watford as follows: from page 4, line
20 through page 22, line 5; from page 22, line 17 through page 24,
line 11; from page 25, line 13 through page 28, line 3; from page
28, line 22 through page 29, line 3; from page 29, line 7 through
page 29, line 13; from page 30, line 3 through page 30, line 5;
from page 32, line 22 through page 36, line 8; from page 36, line
22 through page 37, line 11; and from page 40, line 25 through page
41, line 17. Moreover, OPC moved to strike Exhibits Nos. SGW-SR2
through SGW-SR7 which were attached to utility witness Watford’s
supplemental rebuttal testimony.

Similarly, OPC moved to strike all of utility witness Nixon'’s
supplemental rebuttal testimony except the testimony beginning at
page 1, line 23 through page 3, line 5. OPC also requested that
Exhibits Nos. RCN-18 through RCN-20, which were attached to utility
witness Nixon'’s supplemental rebuttal testimony, be stricken.

In moving to strike the above-noted testimony and exhibits,
OPC argued that the utility should be held to the same standard to
which OPC was held when, by Order No. PSC-00-1779-PCO-SU, we struck
OPC witness Biddy’s rebuttal testimony. In that Order, the
Prehearing Officer found that the rebuttal testimony filed by Mr.
Biddy was “direct testimony that OPC could have or should have
filed in its direct testimony.” Moreover, the Order noted that the
issues had been identified, and should have been addressed in OPC’'s
direct testimony. OPC argues that a great deal of evidence that
the utility provided in response to the listing of perceived
deficiencies by. staff witness Merchant could have or should have
been included in the utility’s direct testimony and was not proper
rebuttal testimony. In responding to the perceived deficiencies,
OPC stated that the utility should have done one of two things: (a)
it could have said “yes we did provide those things that you are
looking for;” or (b) “we didn’t provide those things, but we didn’t
need to because our justification lies elsewhere.” Instead, OPC
argues that Aloha merely filed additional evidence seeking to



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NOC. 991643-5SU
PAGE 11

bolster its case, which evidence should have been submitted in the
utility’s direct testimony.

Aloha stated that the Order striking OPC witness Biddy’s
rebuttal testimony was based, at least in part, on the fact that
Mr. Biddy was attempting to say what staff witness MacColeman meant
to say or was attempting to put words in his mouth and that this
was improper rebuttal. Aloha argued that its response to witness
Merchant’'s criticisms is different from Mr. Biddy's rebuttal
testimony. According to Aloha, its supplemental rebuttal testimony
shows that it did the analysis and instructed the realtor on the
requirements for a building, which witness Merchant stated was not
evident in the utility’s supplemental direct testimony.

Upon consideration of the above, we found it appropriate to
grant in its entirety the ore tenus motion of OPC to strike certain
rebuttal testimony and exhibits of Alocha witnesses Watford and
Nixon, and such testimony and exhibits, as indicated by OPC, were
stricken from the record. We noted that OPC did not move to strike
all such testimony and that the utility proffered the prefiled
supplemental rebuttal testimony and exhibits to the extent that
they were stricken.

III. Motion of Aloha to Strike Supplemental Direct Testimony of
Witness Merchant

At the hearing on November 2, 2000, Aloha stipulated that the
supplemental direct testimony of staff witness Merchant could be
inserted into the record as though read, and after cross-
examination, Ms. Merchant was excused. Nevertheless, subsequent to
our ruling granting OPC’s motion to strike major portions of
Aloha’s supplemental rebuttal testimony and exhibits, Alcha made an
ore tenus motion to strike all of the supplemental direct testimony
of Ms. Merchant. Aloha argued that Ms. Merchant failed to take a
position on the prudency of the purchase of the office building and
that her testimony was therefore irrelevant and immaterial.

OPC argued that because the utility had already stipulated
that the testimony could be entered, it was past the phase during
which an objection could be entered.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-8U
PAGE 12

Staff counsel noted that this testimony was not rebuttal and
that the rationale supporting the striking of rebuttal testimony
did not apply in this instance. Moreover, staff counsel noted that
it was for this Commission to decide whether the testimony of Ms.
Merchant would aid us in making a decision on the appropriateness
of including the cost of the new building in calculating the
appropriate rates for the utility. After hearing argument of
counsel, we denied Aloha’s motion.

IV. Aloha’s Motion for Reconsideration of Our Decision to Strike
Portions of the Utility’s Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony

On November 15, 2000, Aloha filed a Motion for Reconsideration
of our ruling granting the ore tenus motion of OPC to strike
portions of the supplemental rebuttal testimony and exhibits of
Aloha witnesses Robert C. Nixon and Stephen G. Watford. A timely
response to the Motion was filed by OPC on November 29, 2000. By
Order No. PSC-00-2534-PCO-SU, issued December 28, 2000, we found
that neither Rule 25-22.060 nor Rule 25-22.0376, Florida
Administrative Code, was applicable at that time and that the
Motion for Reconsideration was premature. Consequently, we denied
Aloha’s Motion for Reconsideration without prejudice to refile, in
accordance with Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code, after
rendition of this Final Order memorializing our ruling.

V. OPC’'s Motion for Extension of Time to File Brief

On November 16, 2000, OPC filed a Motion for Extension of Time
to File Brief. The Motion was granted by Order No. PSC-00-2191-
PCO-SU, issued November 17, 2000, which made all briefs due on
November 29, 2000.

QUALITY QOF SERVICE

Quality of_Service provided by the utility is an issue which
we consider in every rate case.

Rule 25-30.433(1) Florida Administrative Code, states that:
The Commission in every rate case shall make a

determination of the quality of service provided by the
utility. This shall be derived from an evaluation of



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 13

three separate components of water and wastewater utility
operations: quality of the utility’s product (water and

wastewater); operational conditions of the utility’s
plant and facilities; and the utility’'s attempt to
address customer satisfaction. Sanitary surveys,

outstanding citations, violations and consent orders on
file with the Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) and county health departments (HRS) or lack thereotf
over the preceding 3-year period shall also be
considered. DEP and HRS officials’ testimony concerning
quality of service as well as the complaints or testimony
of utility’s customers shall be considered.

Our analysis below addresses each of these three components.

This case concerns only the Seven Springs Wastewater Treatment
Plant. Its current wastewater plant is permitted by DEP at 1.2 MGD
based upon AADF. Aloha is currently operating under an ARCFJ with
DEP which requires Alocha to expand the wastewater treatment plant
and provide Class I Reliability so that the effluent can be reused
and applied to areas accessible to the public.

Quality of Utility’s Product

Aloha is not meeting the requirements specified by DEP for
wastewater treatment at this time. The utility is currently
operating under an ARCFJ in which DEP has ordered Aloha to increase
the size of its plant; implement an I&I reduction program; and
produce a reusable effluent suitable for public access application.
The surface water effluent now produced by the treatment plant is
a major subject of the ARCFJ. According to staff witness
MacColeman, an employee of DEP, Aloha is currently on schedule for
meeting the demands of the ARCFJ. The interim, 1.6 MGD plant now
under construction is designed to bring Alocha into compliance with
DEP rules and regulations. Consequently, we find that the quality
of the utility’s product is satisfactory.

Operational Conditionsg of the Utility'’'s Plant and Facilities

According to staff witness MacColeman, Aloha has appropriate
permits and is on schedule for meeting the demands of the ARCFJ,
which require the plant capacity to be increased from 1.2 MGD to



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. $991643-SU
PAGE 14

1.6 MGD (interim) and eventually to 2.4 MGD with Class I
reliability. Therefore, we find that the operational conditions
of the utility’s plant and facilities is satisfactory.

Customer Satisfaction

Customer satisfaction was addressed at the hearing on October
2, 2000. The Presiding Officer explained that we were seeking
customer comments and testimony concerning wastewater service and
wastewater issues and not issues related to water guality.
However, the Presiding Officer noted that the responsiveness of the
company as a whole is a quality of service issue. A total of 39
customers spoke at the morning and evening sessiong, 15 of whom
addressed only water quality complaints. Eight customers
complained about the proposed rate increase and the cost of their
utilities. One customer complained about the proposed rate
increase but also testified that the utility personnel were “pretty
good people”. Several customers asked about irrigation meters or
the availability of treated effluent to reduce their water bills.
Five customers spoke despite the fact that they did not live in the
Seven Springs area and were not affected by the proposed wastewater
treatment upgrade. Mr. Cifelli voiced concern over the size of his
water bills in the past and inguired about getting his meter
checked and/or replaced. While this was actually a water
complaint, our staff arranged for the utility to replace Mr.
Cifelli’'s meter shortly after the completion of the hearing. One
customer stated that he had contempt for Alcha and even more
contempt for the Commission, while another customer expressed
frustration with the progress made by the Commission. The utility
has no record of either of these customers ever registering a
complaint about wastewater service. Mr. LaMaire, a resident of
Trinity Oaks, complained about the ability of Aloha to maintain its
wastewater system, citing odor problems with lift stations in his
neighborhood. He further testified that the utility responded to
complaints gnd put a cap over the end of a pipe. Aloha responded
that a complaint had been received from another customer and that
the utility responded and implemented odor control measures and
capped the pipe. No complaint was ever received from Mr. LaMaire
and no other complaints were received from any customer after the
odor control measures were implemented.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 15

It should be pointed out that complaints related to water
quality and service are currently being addressed in a separate
docket, Docket No. 960545-WS, and are being thoroughly investigated
by this Commission. Each of the specific customer complaints
concerning Seven Springs wastewater were addressed by the utility
in Exhibit No. 2.

OPC has taken the position that the quality of service 1is
unsatisfactory. OPC refers to the testimony of Ms. Doris Boyce,
who stated that she went to the Aloha offices to lodge a complaint
and to discuss the matter with Mr. Stephen Watford. When she
attempted to speak with Mr. Watford, the utility had Ms. Boyce
physically removed by the police. OPC states that such heavy-
handed treatment of a captive customer is altogether inappropriate.
OPC further states that it is clear that Aloha does not put forth
sufficient effort to treat its customers’ concerns properly. OPC
argues that Aloha’'s authorized ROE should be reduced to reflect
this improper treatment.

The utility responds that there was absolutely no evidence in
this proceeding that Aloha has failed to appropriately respond to
any customer’s concern which even arguably relates to the provision
of wastewater service. Additionally, there was absolutely no
prefiled testimony in this case which even suggested or implied
that the quality of Aloha's wastewater service 1is 1less than
satisfactory or that Aloha is not in full compliance with the
requirements of the ARCFJ. Ms. Boyce complained about a water bill
which she received several years ago. Hers was not a wastewater
complaint. Moreover, she is not a customer of the Seven Springs
system since she lives in Holiday, Florida. OPC admits that Ms.
Boyce lives in Aloha Gardens (and is therefore not a customer of
the Seven Springs wastewater system). Neither OPC nor the utility
questioned Ms. Boyce. Consequently, there is nothing in the record
explaining this incident other than the fact that it was a water
matter which_happened several years ago with respect to a different
Aloha system.

Conclusion
We find that the quality of the utility’s wastewater product

and the operational condition of Aloha's wastewater plant and
facilities are both satisfactory. The utility is under an ARCFJ



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-5U
PAGE 16

with DEP which ordered Aloha to expand its wastewater treatment
facility and provide effluent capable of being applied to areas
accessible to the public. While 39 total customers spoke at the
hearing, five were not customers of the Seven Springs area and 15
addressed only water related complaints. The only complaint
referred to by OPC in its brief was several years old by a person
who was not a customer of the Seven Springs system. All applicable
customer complaints and comments were addressed by the utility in
its late filed Exhibit No. 2. Upon consideration of all of the
evidence in the record, we £find that the gquality of service
provided by Aloha at its Seven Springs Wastewater Treatment Plant
is satisfactory.

RATE BASE

Capital Additions

In accordance with the ARCFJ, Aloha is expanding the Seven
Springs wastewater treatment plant from 1.2 MGD to 1.6 MGD with
full Class I Reliability in order for the effluent to be used for
public access reuse.

OPC witness Biddy agreed that DEP had instructed Aloha to
upgrade the treatment plant for effluent reuse and that this type
of reuse required Class I Reliability. Mr. Biddy also agreed that
all of the components of Aloha’s application were required by DEP
by virtue of the fact that DEP granted the permit. No OPC witness
offered testimony that the modifications and expansion of the
treatment plant were imprudent or unjustified.

Utility witness Porter stated that DEP required all the
modifications to the treatment plant prior to allowing effluent
reuse. Mr. Porter further stated that every process unit at the
treatment plant is sized to provide Class I Reliability, as
required by DEP.

The ARCFJ required Alcha to comply with the requirements of
the permit. Based on the ARCFJ, the DEP permit, the testimony of
utility witness Porter and the fact that OPC does not take issue
with the proposed modifications and expansion, we conclude that the
proposed modifications and expansion of the Aloha Seven Springs
wastewater treatment plant are prudent and justified.



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 17

Infiltration and Inflow Reduction Program

The ARCFJ requires Aloha to have an I&I program designed to
reduce the collection system infiltration and inflows to the
treatment plant. This program is to run until the compliance date
described in the ARCFJ. The compliance date is 365 days after the
completion date. The completion date is 18 months after the March
9, 1999 date of the ARCFJ or the completion of construction,
whichever comes first. As a consequence of this program, Aloha
receives additional capacity at the treatment plant for the
reduction of I&I flows.

OPC did not produce any witnesses who questioned the prudency
of the costs of the I&I program. OPC’s case of nonprudency is
derived from its brief, in which OPC argues that utility witness
Porter testified that the I&I program will result in no further I&I
reductions beyond the 140,000 GPD already achieved. OPC argues
that it is the pinnacle of imprudent spending to spend $15,000 per
month on a program to reduce I&I that will not reduce I&I.

OPC also argues in its brief that if Aloha was convinced that
there would be no further I&I reductions resulting from the I&I
reduction program, it should have ceased the $15,000 monthly
expenditures immediately, and the customers should not bear such
wasteful expenditures. If, however, we include this expenditure in
rates, OPC states that we should impute further I&I reduction.
Moreover, OPC argues that we should either adjust the U&U, the
electric expense and the chemical expense to reflect the reduced
I&I, or remove the program expenditures.

The utility states that the costs of the I&I reduction program
are prudent and that the program was required by the DEP through
the ARCFJ. Utility witness Porter testified that there was an
additional 30,000 GPD of I&I still in the system.

In the opinion of Mr. Porter, this agreement with DEP was
prudent on the part of Aloha, not only because it allowed Alocha to
more efficiently provide service to new wastewater customers
without constructing new treatment facilities, but also because I&I
analysis and reduction is a normal, necessary and prudent part of
operating a wastewater collection system. This is why Alocha has a
program to inspect and repair wastewater line and manhole defects



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-S5SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 18

on an ongoing basis, as do all properly managed wastewater utility
systems.

We find that it is unclear why OPC has stated that Mr. Porter
testified that the program will result in no further I&I reductions
beyond the 140,000 GPD already achieved, when he clearly testified
that an additional 30,000 GPD still exists in the system.

Utility witness Porter based his statement of an additional
30,000 GPD of I&I in the system on total system flow isolation
studies. OPC witness Biddy stated that he assumed that there was
another 140,000 GPD of excessive I&I in the collection system.
Because Mr. Porter’'s testimony is based on actual studies and Mr.
Biddy’'s testimony is based on an assumption, we find that the
30,000 GPD figure is more reliable. The 30,000 GPD of I&I is a
relatively negligible amount and is not a Jjustification for
reducing operation and maintenance costs.

We agree with the utility witness that a properly managed
wastewater utility system will have an ongoing program to inspect
and repair wastewater line and manhole defects. As the system
ages, it is more likely that I&I will occur, and it is more likely
that the TI&I will increase over time without a program.
Consequently, a properly managed utility will have a continuing I&I
program and an expense built in so that it can inspect the system
to determine if repairs will need to be made to reduce the I&I.
This, coupled with the requirement for an I&I reduction program in
the ARCFJ, leads us to conclude that the costs of the I&I reduction
program are prudent.

Capitalization of Previgusly Expensed Invoices

As indicated in Audit Exception No. 1 of the audit report for
this rate case, in 1997, the utility made an adjustment to
capitalize certain transactions which were originally classified as
O&M expense between the years 1980 and 1991. The effect of this
adjustment was to add $232,262 to plant accounts, $68,671 to
accumulated depreciation and to increase the 1997 depreciation by
$9,961. Aloha’s Seven Springs wastewater system accounted for
$127,232 of the total items capitalized. By Proposed Agency Action
(PAA) Order No. PSC-99-1917-PAA-WS, issued September 28, 1999, in
Dockets Nos. 970536-WS and 980245-WS, we disallowed the utility’s



ORDER NQO. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 991643-SU
PAGE 19

capitalization of the items that were expensed prior to the 1997
test year. In the PAA Order, we found that the utility shall be
allowed to fully contest or litigate its objections to our decision
in its next rate case. According to the audit report for this rate
case, the utility did not make any adjustment to remove these items
from rate base.

Staff witness McPherson testified that the utility has already
recovered the costs of these items expensed prior to the test year.
Mr. McPherson stated that it is the utility’'s responsibility to
file an application if it is underearning and that retroactive
ratemaking prohibits an earnings investigation for prior years.
Mr. McPherson testified that on numerous occasions we have allowed
the capitalization of items that were expensed during the test
year, but that he did not believe we had approved such accounting
on numerous occasions in years prior to the test year.

Staff witness Stambaugh pointed out that in Order No. PSC-99-
1917-PAA-WS, we found the following:

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(5) (d), Florida Admi